Edwin Spencer
880 Columbine Court
Danville, CA 24526-6204
(510) 827-6204

March 30, 4199%
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Ms. Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specialist ﬁ?
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency =
Oepartment of Environmental Health —
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 TR
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 <
RE: Site Closure at Livermore Honda, 3800 First Strest, @

l.ivermore Site # 2937

Dear Ms. Chu;

Five or Six months age you agreed to prepare the "Site

Closure Summary'” on completion of cleanup on the zshaove
site.

After you prepared the necessary papers, the committee
was to review 1it.
|
|
\
|
|
\
|

I have not heard anything. How are things progressing
and where does it now stand?

Sincerad




Ecdwin Spencer
‘ 880 Columbine Court

Danville, CA 94526

October 28, 1394

Ms., Eva Chu, Hazardous Materials Specislist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Oepartment of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 394502-B577

ARE: Site Closure at iL.ivermore Honda, 3800 First St.,
Livermore

Dear Ms. Chu:

Confirming our telephone conversation this date, enclosed

is a photo copy of the Underground Storage Tank Upauthorized
Release (l.eak)/Contaminaticon Site Report dested July 22, 13993
that I signed and mailed to your attention on July 27, 1883.

I mailed your agency all but the gold cepy for your distribution.

Please let me know if you need any additional information.

Sincerely,
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.0. BOX 944212

SAGRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120
{916) 227-4307

{916) 227-4530 FAX

BUN 2 7 1594 Gy IO X9
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Edwin Spencer
880 Columbine Court

Danville, CA 94526

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 007812, FOR SITE ADDRESS: 3800 First Street,
Livermore, CA 94850

The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) takes pleasure in issuing the attached Letter of Commitment in an
amount not to exceed $20,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs
incurred to date and your application received on September 20, 1993 and may be medified by the SWRCB in writing
by an amended Letter of Commitment.

The SWRCB will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this
transmittal Jetter unless you proceed with due diligence with vour cleanup effort. This means that you must take
positive, concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not
started your cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign a contract with one. of these bidders within 90
calendar days. If your cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds
to ensure that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all
regulatory agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to
proceed with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions listed in the Letter of Commitment. Also attached you will find:

® A "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. You should retain this package for future reimbursement
requests. Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimbursement
Request” form and the "Spreadsheet”. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement
Request forms and completed Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:
- A "Bid Summary Sheet" to document data on bids received.
- Recommended Minimum Invoice Cost Breakdown.
- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources” which must be returned before any reimbursements can be

made.

® "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred.

® “"Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Request.

® "Vendor Data Record" {Std. Form 204} which must be completed and returned with your first Reimbursement

Request.

If you have any questions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact
Blessy Torres at {816) 227-4535,

Sincerely,

2 e [

Pave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Attachments

cc: California Regional Water Quality Vﬁameda County EHD
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region Attn: Ed Howell
Attn: Steven Ritchie 80 Swan Way, Roorp 200
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 Qakland, CA 94621

Qakland, CA 94612



STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.O. BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120
{916} 227-4307
{916) 227-4530 FAX v

Dear Claimant:

UNDERGROQUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, ISSUANCE OF LETTER OF
COMMITMENT (LOC)

The purpose of this letter is to explain why the enclosed LOC may
be issued for less than expected..

The annual budget appropriation for Fiscal Year (FY) 93-94 (July 1,
1993 to June 30, 1994) for the award of LOCs is $114.7 million. We
have successfully awarded sufficient LOCs this FY to use the total
appropriation. This does not mean that the program is out of
funds. It does mean than we cannot award more this FY than
appropriated. Additional funding will be available after July 1,
1994 once the budget is approved by the Governor.

For a few weeks I have had staff hold award of new LOCs in orderxr to
make certain there were funds available for needed increases to
existing LOCs so as to not delay payments. There are about 60 LOCs
ready for award but only a little over $1 million available until
after July 1, 19%4. If we hold these LOCs until after July 1,
1994, they could be further delayed due to budget or end of the FY
delays. Rather than hold these LOCs, I have asked staff to process
as many as possible but at a reduced amount (typically $20,000).
This will allow you to proceed with preparing and submitting your
reimbursement.

There should be no problem increasing the LOCs after July 1, 1994
once the reimbursement request is submitted.

-

Sincerely,

//)g&d/@/

Dave Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure




LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS |

CLAIM NO: 007812 ] AMENDMENT NO: 0

CLAIMANT: E. Spencer : BALANCE FORWARD: $0

CO-PAYEE: None
r THIS AMOUNT: $20,000

CLATMANT ADDRESS: 880 Columbine Court NEW BALANCE: $20,000
Danville, CA 94526

TAX ID / SSA NO.: 559-42-7902

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) agrees
to reimburse E. Spencer {(Claimant) for eligible corrective action costs at Livermore Honda
3800 First Street, Livermore, CA 94550 (Site). The commitment reflected by this Letter is
subject to all of the following terms and conditions: .

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed $20,000 unless this amount is subsequently modified
in writing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon
availability of funds. TIn the event that sufficient funds are not available for
reasons beyond the reasonable control of the SWRCB, the SWRCB shall not be obligated
to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this
Letter of Commitment are deferred because of unavailability of funds, such
disbursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become available.
Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority
for disbursement over any other claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

3. All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and
the Claimant must be the person entitled to reimbursement thereof. .

4. Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules
and regulations and with all terms, conditions, and commitments contained in the
Claimant’s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment requests
submitted by the Claimant.

5. Ko disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of
acceptable Standard Form Payment Requests duly executed by or on behalf of the
Claimant. All Payment Requests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water
Programs. .

6. Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if
the Claimant is not in compliance with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

7. Neither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the
Claimant without the written consent of the SWRCE. In the event of any such
assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions
set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB’s consent.

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion of
corrective action is not performed with reasonable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCB this
8th day of June, 1924.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD STATE TeE
CALSTARS CODING :
0550 - 569,02 - 305830

7 )af—" :

BY
<::—M§§;§iz:E23?§§§E%und orage Tank Cleanup Fund Program
BY \
¥ —d

b

R:324/94

ééyef, Division Afhinistrative Services




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 2937 State Water Resources Control Board

Divisicn of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

] Oakland, CA 948621
Mr. Edwin Spencer (510) 271-4530

880 Columbine Ct.
Danville, CA 94526

January 20, 1994

subject: QMR at Livermore Honda, 3800 1st St., Livermore 94550

Dear Mr. Spencer:

I have completed review of Soil Tech Engineering’s December 1993
Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the
above referenced site. Laboratory analysis continue to show that
groundwater has not been impacted by the fuel release at this
site.

In the following two guarters, analyze groundwater for TPH-G,
TPH-D, BTEX and TOG. The analysis for chlorinated hydrocarbons
can be eliminated at this time.

our records show that initial soil samples collected at the time‘}ku~¢\L4h,
of the tank removal was analyzed for the five metals, Cd, Cr, Pb\muwlsdﬁso
Ni, and Zn. However, we are not in receipt of these laboratory

results. Please provide these results, otherwise, groundwater t»dh4wptb
analysis of these metals will be required for the next sampling we .
episode (which should be in February 1994).

In my letter of September 22, 1993 to you, I requested

information as to the disposition of the stockpiled soil. To dona
date I have not received bills of lading for the disposal of this

s0il, or information that this soil has been re-used onsite.

This information is required in the future when the site is

evaluated for site closure.

jzAZ:;/i}Xifii% questions, I can be reached at (510) 271-4530.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Noori Ameli, STE, 298 Brokaw Rd., Santa Clara, CA 95050
files

hondal. 4




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAV!D J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 2937 State Waler Resources Control Board
| Division of Clean Water Programs
September 22, 1993 UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Qakland, CA 94621

Mr. Edwin en
E Spencex (510) 271-4530

880 Columbine Ct.
Danville, CA 94526

subject: Quarterly Monitoring at Livermore Honda, 3800 1st 8t.,
Livermore 94550

Dear Mr. Spencer:

I have completed review of Soil Tech Engineering’s Preliminary
Soil and Groundwater Assessment Report, dated August 16, 1993,
for the above referenced site. This report summarized the
results of the recent overexcavation and monitoring well
installation activities to assess soil and groundwater conditions
at the site. Results indicate that contaminated soil has been
removed to the extent possible and that groundwater does not
appear to have been impacted by the fuel release from the former
underground storage tanks. This report, however, does not
include the status of the stockpiled soil. Please provide soil
characterization and final disposal of this soil.

At this time, a gquarterly groundwater monitoring schedule should
be established and continue for three more guarters. Monitoring
should encompass seasonal groundwater fluctuations, therefore,
your consultant’s recommendation to sample only one more quarter
is not acceptable. After four consecutive quarters of sampling,
the site will be re-evaluated to determine if additional work is
required.

If you have any questions or comments, I can be reached at the
above number.

W

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Noori Ameli, Soil Tech Engineering, 298 Brokaw Road,
Santa Clara, CA 95050
files.

hondal.3
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ALAMEDA COURNTY
HEALTH CARE ShnViCios

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAPS, Agenay Diroctorn RAFAT A SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIREGTOR

r\] LTR g .?_) OEPARTM E:‘.fl\l'i— OF ENVIRBONMENTAL HEALTH

O Siale Water Resources Control Board

| StID 2937 Division of Clean Water Programs
‘ UST Local Oversight Program
Mr. Edwin Spencer 80 Swan Way. Bm 200

Qakiand, CA 94621

880 Columbine Ct.
(510) 271-4530

Danville, CA 924526

subject: Workplan Approval for Livermore Honda, 3800 First st.,
Livermore 94550

Dear Mr. Spencer:

I have completed review of Soil Tech’s Proposed Interim
corrective Action and Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Assessment
Report for the above referenced site. The workplan is acceptable
and field activities should commence within 60 days of the date
of this letter. Please notify this office 48 hours prior to the
start of field work. A staff person will be present for soil
sampling during the overexcavation and/or monitoring well
installation activities.

If you have any questions please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Nooroddin Ameli, Soil Tech Engineering, 298 Brokaw Rd.,
Santa Clara, CA 95050
files

hondél.z




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

HAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

StID 2937 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
January 27, 1993 UST Local Qversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
QOakland, CA 94621

Edwin Spencer (510) 271-4530

880 Columbine Ct
Danville, CA 94526

Subject: PBA for Livermore Honda, 3800 First St., Livermore
Dear Mr. Spencer:

This office has completed review of the file for the above
referenced site. When three underground storage tanks (USTs)
were removed in December 1992, soil samples taken from native
soil beneath the USTs exhibited up to 98 parts per million (ppm)
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and 95 ppm total
0il and grease (TOG).

At this time additional investigations are required to determine
the lateral and vertical extent, and severity of soil and ground
water contamination which may have resulted from the unauthorized
release of fuel products at this site. Such an investigation
shall be in the form of a Preliminary Site Assessment, or PSA.
The information gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an
appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed
necessary. The PSA must be conducted in accordance with the
RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, the State Water Resources
Control Board LUFT Field Manual, and Article 11 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations. The major elements of such an
investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix A.

The PSA proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the 'completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for RWQCB "sign off."™ All reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist,
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

Enclosed is a UST Unauthorized Release/Contamination Site Report
which must be completed within 15 days and returned to this
office.

} Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical

| reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722(c). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCB. Copies of all proposals and reports must




E. Spencer Page 2

re: Livermore Honda
January 27, 1993

also be sent to Mr. Eddy So of the RWQCB.

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

m

Eva Chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

cc: Eddy So, RWQCB
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Danielle Stefani, Livermore Fire Department
Edgar Howell/files

hondal
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
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Qakland, CA 944621
(415} 271-4320
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LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

06/12/95
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: EC
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StiD : 2937 LOC: 06/08/94
SITE NAME: Livermore Honda DATE REPORTED : 12/22/92
ADDRESS : 3800 1st DATE CONFIRMED: 12/24/92
CITY/ZIP : Livermore 94550 MULTIPLE RPg : N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE: EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 01/21/93
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: U DATE UNDERWAY: 01/27/93 DATE COMPLETED: 10/07/94
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTIOCN: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 01/21/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: hscawg
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 06/14/95
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 07/08/93 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RESPCNSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Ed Spencer
COMPANY NAME: N/a
ADDRESS: 880 Columbine Ct.
CITY/STATE: Danville, C A 94526
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE ” LOP DATE




ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

05/26/95
UNDERGROQUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE

AGENCY#: 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F-FEDERAL INSPECTOR: EC
StID: 2937 SUBSTANCE: 8006619 -Gasoline
SITE NAME: Livermore Honda DATE REPORTED : 12/22/92
ADDRESS : 3800 1st DATE CONFIRMED: 12/24/92
CITY/ZIP : Livermore, CA 94550 MULTIPLE RP's : N
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR: EMERGENCY RESPONSE:

RP SEARCH : S DATE END: 01/21/93

PRELIM ASSESSMENT : U DATE BEGIN: 01/27/93 DATE END:

REMEDIAL INVESTIG : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

REMEDIAYL, ACTION : DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

POST REMED MONITOR: DATE BEGIN: DATE END:

TYPE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 1 DATE OF ENFORC. ACTION: 01/21/93

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP SITE - SCREEN #2

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSIDERATION: hscawg CASE CLOSED: on:
DT EXC START: 07/08/93 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

RP #1: CONTACT: Ed Spencer RP COST:

RP COMPANY NAME: N/a Ph:

ADDRESS: 880 Columbine Ct.
CITY/STATE: Danville, C A 94526

12MENT:




fL.v ALAMEDA CQUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

80 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

i
| “ 3 CAKLAND, CA 94621
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! UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE P
* % % Complete according to attzched instructions * * #

Project Specialist (print)

1. Business Name Livermore Honda

Business Qwner Livermore Honda

2. Site Address 3800 First Street

city _ Livermore Zip 94550 __ Phone 510-447-1100

3. Mailing Address _3800 First Street

city __ Livermore Zip 94550 Phone 510-447-1100

4. Land Owner Mr. Edwin Spencer
Colum bine.

Address 880 Gedumbia Court City, State Danville, CA Zip _94526

S. Generator name under which tank will be manifested” Mr. Edwin Spencer

EPA T.D. No. under which tank will be manifested _CACQ00857808

-1 -
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6. Contractor Alpha Geo Services

Address 298 Brokaw Road
Ccity Santa Clara, CA 95050 Phone 408-988-1032
License Type (57 & General "A" H/sfz ID# 507520
7. Consultant Seil Tech Engineering, Inc,
Address 298 Brokaw Road
City Santa Clara, CA 95050 Phone _ 408-496-0265

8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name Frank Hamedi-Fard Title General Manager

Phone _ 408-496-0265

9. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 3

Length of piping being removed under this plan

Total number of tanks at facility 3 ’

10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

" Name Trident Truck Line, Inc. EPA I.D. No. _CAD982484370
Hauler License No. 2773 License Exp. Date 6/93
Address 23422 Clawiter Road
city Hayward State CA _ zip __ 94545

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

Name Erickson, Inc, EPA I.D. No. CAD0009466392
Address 255 Parr Boulevard
City Richmond State CA = zip _94801

-2 -
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c) Tank and Piping Transporter

Name Erickson, Inc.

EPA I.D. No. CAD0009466392

Hauler License No. 0019

License Exp. Date _ 5/93

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond

State (a Zip _ 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA 1.D. No. CADD009466392
Address 255 Parr Boulevard
City Richmond State CA  Zip 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Noori Ameli

Company Soil Tech Engineering, Inc.

Address 298 Brokaw Road

City Santa Clara State _CA Zip 95050 Phone _408-496-0265

12. Laboratory

Name Priority Environmental Labs

Address 1764 Houret Court

City Milpitas.

State G Zip 95035

State Certification No. 1708_

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past?

Yes [ ] No (X]

If yes, describe.

rev 12/90



-~ 14. Describe methods to be used for rendering tank inert

Dry ice. 20 pounds of dry ice per 1,000 gallons tfl.éZL«EKLEJZ\

"{)L) (Mujﬂ( ’n\d “’Mx{w

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping '
must be flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated

piping must then be removed. Inaccessible piping must be
plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along
with local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted
for tank removal permits. Fire departments typically require the
use of explosion proof combustible gas meters to verify tank
inertness. It is the contractor's responsibility to bring a
working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)
A Gonphiss [Toemle|
2,000 gasoline s0il & groundwater if [Soil/backfild intert
present grade into @‘of
native soilT$Moxlimuvine
550 gasoline Soil & groundwater if |soil/backfi intert
present grade into{2'f of
native soil WAil\ WA
550 waste oil Soil & groundwater if Boil/backfill, interi
present grade into@ of
native soilT WAL twhuwAc

ne soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that

is removed. A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation. :

- 4 -
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N Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

; Stockpiled Soil Sampling Plan QLP / il
Volume s o | . '
prolume é)s&z f)&/w o ws AL b i')[ét& - oz ), A2 ool

wf Toflon Ao dnd- /-JZMZ; Capo Sl mbwf?ui::
p(au&m %Mﬁwwmu% @ X AL Cwﬁfm_ﬂ
Ly | Choic o Guihodsy

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be
completely covered by plastic sheeting.

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used
for analyzing samples

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical gquantitation reporting limits should be followed. 3=

attached Table 2.

Contaminant EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
oL {on- D 3999
‘ o gTEY po20 2P0
e /odé’ o v Ddf—“
| 55>
oL e Bojo o2 O
ey wmelsdn
0 e o 2N | AP ORECRE o
AL frne TPA-G- S030
S RTE¥, PO o w8240
A b P t‘ .
Tl h |

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

rey 3/92 -5 -




18. Submit Worker's Compensation Certificate copy

Name of Insurer State Compensation Insurance Fund

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground

Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the

tank removal. This report must contain all the 1nformat10n listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. ,
I understand that site and worker safety are solely the respon51b111ty
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will

contact the project Bazardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Frank Hamedi-Fard

Signature v A A
. TV/-nu y
Date 1/30/92

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Name (please fizz;:;‘:fﬂﬂgg

Signature X(

Date 11/30/92 ,4/£?
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INSTRUCTIONS

General Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Item Specific Instructions

10.

15.

SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA TI.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be obtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

STATE REGISTERED HAZARDQUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACTILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.
TANK HISTORY AND SAMPT.ING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and
the date when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water mark, etc.

rev 12/90




17. SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We

advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.

Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical
hazards;

c) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

d) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring to be used
- along with the environmental sampling techniques and
instrumentation. Include instrumentation maintenance and
calibration methods and frequencies;

e) Specific personal protective equipment and procedures to be
used by workers to protect themselves from the identified
hazards. Also state the contaminant concentrations in air -
or other conditions - which will trigger changes in work or
work habits to ensure workers are not exposed to high levels of
hazardous chemicals or to other unsafe conditions;

f) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

g) Decontamination procedures;

h) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.g. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, security guards, etc.):

i) 8pill containment and emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone

nearest the site, and directions to the hospital nearest the
site;

j) Documentation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1510.120; and

k) Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardous waste operations on site. A
complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any

standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at
all times.

rev 12/90




19,

20.

21.

22.

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120,
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response; Final Rule,
March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground tank sites may
need to meet the complete requirements of this Rule.

PLOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which

the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow:;

c) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);
i) Depth to ground water; and

§) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled.

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

TANK CILOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indi-
cate tank size and former contents; note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etc.:

rev 12/90
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d)

£)

9)
h)

i)

)

Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or

odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any observed free
product or sheen;

Description of sampling methods;

Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 19;

Chain of custody records;
Copies of signed laboratory reports;

Coplies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etc.); and

Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

12/90




TABLE #2

RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIPICATION ANALYSES FOR

UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

HYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Scolvents

Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
{All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins

SOIL ANATYSTS

TPH G GCFID(5030Q)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID{5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional—-=—==—-—
TEL DHS-LUFT

EDB DHS~AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID{(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

O &G 5520D & F
BTX&E ' 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO

DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr,

WATER ANALYSTS

TPH G GCFID(5030)

TPH D GCFID(3510)

BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)

BTX&E 602 or 624

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
0 & G 5520 C & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

Pb, 2Zn,

METHCD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TC DETECT:

PCE*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
BCP
PNA
CREOSQTE.

(PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites

10 August 1990
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EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are accepted by EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene,

benzene~free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAI PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap) for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methedology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with

'"dirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and

8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

O0IL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrarxed analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used.:

8tandard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series
to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix

problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

S8OIL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D _ 1.0 50.0
BTXKE 0.005 0.5

0O & G 50.0

5,000.0




" Regional Board Staff Recommendations

10 August 1990
Preliminary Site Investigation

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel

fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)

< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)

< 1 ppm (35%) <

1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not

achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include

the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The

sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to

the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the ‘
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regicnal Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.
12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is
not necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water.

The removal
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from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being
worked out. If you have any questions about the metheocdology, please
call your Regional Board representative.




HEAYTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR
LIVERMORE HONDA PROPERTY
3800 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

GENERAL:

This Health and Safety Plan (HSP) contains the mninimum
requirements for the subject site and tank removal. The field
activities include: removal of product, excavation, product lines,
triple washing the tank, sampling rinsate, removing rinsate with
vactruck, removing the tank, and proper disposal. All personnel
and contractors will be required to strictly adhere to these HSP
requirements.

The objective of the HSP plan is to describe procedures and
actions to protect the worker, as well as unauthorized person, from
inhalation and ingestion of, and direct skin contact with poten-
tially hazardous materials that may be encountered at the site.
The plan describes (1) personnel responsibilities and (2) pro-
tective equipment to be used as deemed when working on the site.
At a minimum, all personnel working at the site must read and
understand the requirements of this HSP. A copy of this HSP will
be on-site, easily accessible to all staff and government field
representative.

ATLPHA GEO SERVICES




PERSONNEL RESPONSIBILITIES:

The key personnel directly involved in the investigation will
be responsible for monitoring the implementation of safe work
practices and the provisions of this plan are (1) Alpha Geo
Services (AGS) supervisor, Mr. Richard Manley and (2) Soil Tech
Engineering, Inc. (STE) project field engineer, Mr. Noori Ameli.
These personhnel are responsible for knowing the provisions of the
plan, communicating plan requirements to workers under their

supervision and regulatory agencies inspectors and for enforcing
the plan.

The personnel-protective equipment will be selected to prevent
field personnel from exposure to fuel hydrocarbons that may be
present at the site. To prevent direct skin contact, the following

protective clothing will be worn as appropriate while working at
the site:

1. Tyvek coveralls.

2. Butyl rubber or disposable vinyl gloves.
3. Hard hat with optional face shield.

4. Steel toe hoots.

5. Goggles or safety glasses.

The type of gloves used with be determined by the type of work
being performed. Excavation and tank removal personnel will be
required to wear butyl rubber gloves because they may have long

ALPHA GEO SERVICES




duration contact with the subsurface materials. The triple washing
(decontaminated) and vactruck crews shall wear butyl rubber gloves
as they may have long duration contact with the rinsate. STE
sampling staff will wear disposable gloves when handling any
sample. These gloves will be changed between each sample.

Tank destruction and removal personnel will be required to
wear hard hats and when appropriate wear a protective face shield.
Personnel protective equipment shall be put on before entering the
immediate work are. The sleeves of the overalls shall be outside
of the cuffs of the gloves to facilitate removal of clothing with
the least potential contamination of personnel. If at any time
protective clothing (coveralls, boots or gloves) become torn, wet

or excessively soiled, it will be replaced immediately.

Total organic vapors will be monitored at the site with a
portable PID and portable LEL meter. Should the total organic
vapor content apprcach that of the threshold limit valve (TLV) for
any of the substances listed in Table 1, appropriate safety
measures will be implemented under the supervision of the site
project engineer. These precautions include, but are not limited
to, the following: (1) Donning of respirators (with appropriate
cartridges) by site personnel, (2) forced ventilation of the site,
(3) shutdown of work until such time as appropriate safety measures
sufficient to insure the health and safety of site personnel can be
implemented.
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TABLE 1
THRESHOLD LIMIT VALUES
FOR
COMMON GASOLINE CONSTITUENTS

Benzene 10 ppm
Toluene 100 ppm
Ethylbenzene 100 ppm
Xylenes . 100 ppm

No eating, drinking or smoking will be allowed in the vicinity
of the drilling operations. AGS will designate a separate area on-
site for eating and drinking. Smoking will not be allowed at the
vicinity of the site except in designated areas. No contact lenses
will be worn by field personnel.

WORK ZONES AND SECURITY MEASURES:

The project engineer will call Underground Service Alert
(USA), and the utilities will be marked before any excavation is
conducted on-site, and excavation will be at safe distances from
the utilities. The client will also be advised to have a repre-
sentative on-site to advise us in selecting locations of piping

trenches with respect to utilities, underground or above ground

structures. AGS assumes no responsibility to utilities not so
located. The excavation will be hand dig or using small power
tools. Each of the areas where the tank or piping will be

excavated will be designated as exclusion zones. Only essential
personnel will be allowed into an exclusion zone. When it is
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practical and local topography allows, approximately 25 to 75 feet
of space surrounding those exclusion zones will be designated as
contamination reduction zones.

Cones, wooden barricades or a suitable alternative will be
used to deny public access to these contamination reduction zones
excavation area. The general public will not be allowed closed to
the work area under any conditions. If for any reason the safety
of a member or the public (e.g. motorists or pedestrians) may be
endanger, work will cease until the situation is remedied. Cones
and working signs will be used when necessary to redirect motorists
or pedestrians.

ILOCATION AND PHONE NUMBERS OF EMERGENCY FACILITIES:

The fire department and hospital addresses and phone numbers
are listed below:

City of Livermore Fire Department 911
4550 East Avenue, Livermore

Valley Memorial Hospital (510) 447-7000
1111 East Stanley Boulevard

ADDITIONAL CONTINGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS:

Poison Control Center . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (800) 532-2222
Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . (408) 496-0265
CHEMTREC . . . . + « « & ¢ v ¢« « v « « « « « .+ . (800)424-9300
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NOTE:

CHEMTREC stands for Chemical Transportation Emergency
Center, a public service of the Chemical Manufacture’s
Association. CHEMTREC c¢an usually provide hazard
information, warnings and guidance when given the identi-
fication number or the name of product and that nature of
the problem. CHEMTREC can also contact the appropriate
experts.,

ALPHA GEO SERVICES




TYPES OF PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATION THAT
SHOULD BE USED AT HAZARDOUS WASTE SITES
LIVERMORE HONDA PROPERTY
3800 FIRST STREET
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNTA

The degree of hazard is based on the waste material’s
physical, chemical, and biological properties and anticipated
concentrations of the waste. The level of protective clothing and
equipment worn must be sufficient to safeguard the individual. A
four category system is described below.

LEVEL A

Level A consists of a pressure-demand SCBA (air supplying
respirator with back mounted cylinders), fully encapsulated
resistant suit, inner and outer chemical resistant gloves,
chemical resistant steel safety boots (toe, shank, and
metatarsal protection), and hard hat. Optional equipment
might include cooling systems, abrasive resistant dloves,
disposal oversuit and boot covers, communication equipment,
and safety line. Level A is worn when the highest level of
respiratory, skin, and eye protection is required. Most
samplers will never wear Level A protection.

LEVEL B

Level B protection is utilized in areas where full respiratory
protection is warranted, but a lower level of skin and eye
protection is sufficient (only a small area of head and neck
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is exposed). Level B consists of SCBA, splash suite (one or
two piece) or disposal chemical resistant coveralls, inner and
outer chemical resistant gloves, chemical resistant safety
boots, and hard hat with face shield. Optional items include
glove and boot covers and inner chemical resistant fabric
coveralls.

LEVEL C

Level C permits the utilization of air-purifying respirators.
Level B body, foot, and hand protection is normally
maintained. Many organizations will permit only the use of
approved full-face masks equipped with a chin or harness-
mounted canister. However, many sites are visited by
personnel wearing a half-mask cartridge respirator.

LEVEL D

Level D protection consists of a standard work uniform of
coveralls, gloves, safety shoes or boots, hard hat, and
goggles or safety glasses.

Respirators are of two basic types, air-purifying and air-
supplying. Air-purifying respirators are designed to remove
specific contaminants by means of filters and/or sorbents. Air-
purifying respirators come in various sizes, shapes, and models and
can be outfitted with a variety of filters, cartridges, and
canisters. Each mask and cartridge or canister is designed for
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protection against certain contaminant concentrations. Just
because a cartridge says it is for use against organic vapors does
not mean that it is good for all organic vapors.

Air-supplying respirators are utilized in oxygen-deficient
atmospheres (less than 19.5 percent) or when an air-purifying
device is not sufficient. Air is supplied to a face~mask from an
uncontaminated source of air via and air line from stationary
tanks, from a compressor, or from air cylinders worn on the back
(SCBA}. Rated capacities of the SCBA’s are normally between 30 and
60 minutes. Only positive pressure (pressure demand) respirators
should be used in high concentration hazardous environments.

Contact lenses are not permitted for use with any respirator.
Contact lenses should not be worn at any site since they tend to
concentrate organic materials around the eyes; soft plastic contact
lenses can absorb chemicals directly. In addition, rapid removal
of contact lenses may be difficult in an emergency. Although eye
glasses can prevent a good seal around the temple when wearing
goggles or full face masks, spectacle adapters are available for
masks and goggles. Respirators often malfunction during cold
weather or after continued use. Only NIOSH (National Institute for
Occupational Safety and Health) MSHA (Mine Safety and Health
Administration) approved respirators should be used.
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P . STATE OF CALIFORNIA '

"STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

" A
. e UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B
1
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,
MARK ONLY = (1 1 NEW PERMIT |:| 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [T 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION {T] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ONSITE
ONE ITEM [ ] 2 ITERM PERMIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE [yl 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: T iveri~re Honda

Y
|. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNERS TANK 1.0.5 3 8. MANUFACTURED BY: [y ro oo \
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/OAYNEAR)  Unknown D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: gy
. TANKCONTENTS IFa-11SMARKED. COMPLETEITEMC.
WREGUAR T 3 DIESEL
A 7] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL Oxl 4 ou B. C. I:| UMLEADED [ & omsns, [T] & AVIATION GAS
{] 2 PETROLEUM [] s empry (] 1 probuct [7] ® PREMUM = 2 (] 7 METHANOL
. ] » chemioaLpRoDuCT [] 95 UNKNOWN [X] 2 wasTE [ ] 2 LEADED [T o9 OTHER (DESCRBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)
D. IF{A.1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED C.A5.4:

i, TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARiKONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D

La

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]! AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING [0 % NoRromne [ % OTHER

MCNITORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
{3+ visuaL cHeECK [[] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [J 3 VAPORMONITORING [ ]| 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
[Je Tank TestnG [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE [] 86 unknowN [] eo oTHER

V. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YA} 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
Urﬁmmm SUBSTANCE REMAINNG _UnNKnown cations INERT MATERIAL 2 Yes [] wno [T}

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

-

APPLICANT'S NAME LR s DATE
(PRINTED & SIGNATURE) Eéwin Spencer . / 7
e "\I‘ et M

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE L.D, NUMBER IS COMPOSED QF THE FOUH NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY # JURISDICTIN # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD.# BIILHILE ©Bloblas

PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE | PERMIT EXP]RATION DATE

11/30/92

e

FORME (9.9 . THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORO(348-R4

A TYPE OF [T1 1 pousLe waLL ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER ] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [ X 2 sinGLE waLL {7 ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK} | | 99 OTHER
B TANK (X 1 BARE STEEL [ ] 2 STAINLESS STEEL [] 8 FIBERGLASS ] 4 STEELCLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
'MATERIAL ["7] s concreTE [] 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [ ] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATISLE W/FRP
{Prmary Tank) [ ] ¢ BRoNZE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [__] 96 UNKNOWN [7] 90 oTHER
[] 1 AUBBER LINED [] 2 AYD LiNNG [] 2 EPOXY LINNG [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. IN!.TlrEng [] 5 aLass LINinG [ ]-6 uNLnED [X] 85 UNkNOWN 7] 99 oThER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ___ NO___
0.CORROSION L 1 POLYETHYLENE wRap [ ] 2 COATING [] 3 viNvL wRaP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC -
PROTECTION [ _] § CATHODIC PROTECTION [[] o1 none [3{] 95 UNKNOWN [] ¢ OTHER ' {
V. PIPING INFORMATION  ciRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY . JA@ 99 OTHER
I G el R - .
B, CONSTRUCTION AU /1 SINGLE WaLl A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 8 LINED TRENCH ./ /K'Y 05 UNKNGWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCIA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
" CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 3 100% METHANOL GOMPATIBLE WiFRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A Y 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER .

¥




¢ . S
3 ’ . STATE OF CALIFORNIA ‘

. STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
' UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

|

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.
MARK ONLY ) (7] + NEW PERMIT [[] 2 RENEWAL PERMIT [] § GHANGE OF INFORMATION '[:] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERiM PERMIT [ ] 4 AMENDED PERMIT [[] & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE  [y] 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: [ jvermore Honda

1. TANK DESCRIPTION  GOMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. OWNER'S TANK L.D.# 2 B. MANUFAGTURED BY: Unknown
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) Unknown D. TANK GAPACITY IN GALLONS: 9. 000
I, TANK CONTENTS  iFA-11SMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMG.
A [X] t MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL [] 4oL 8. c. taReaULAR | ] 3 DieseL [] & AVIATION GAS
[} 2 PETROLEUM [] so EmPTY [7] 1 eropuct ] mpReEMoy E ; JG:T‘*:S:&- ] 7 METHANOL
[} 2 CHEMICAL PRODUCT ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasTE [ 2 LEADED [ ] ‘98 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)
D. 1F (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CASe:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D

A TYPEOF [ ] 1 DOUBLE WALL (] 9 SIGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ o5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM {3 2 singLe waL [ ] & SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ ] 99 OTHER
B TANK [ 1 aARE sTEEL {] 2 sTamness sTEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL GtAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
.MATERIAL [_] 5 coNcReTE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [7] ® 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WikRP
(PrimaryTank) [ ]| 9 BRONZE [] to cALvANIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 9 OTHER
(™"} 1 RUBBER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LINING [] 3 EPOXY LINING [ ] .4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. 'Naﬁmgn {] 5 GLASS LINNG [] & UNUNED [X] 6 UNKNOWN [ ] 99 OTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___
D. CORROSION [} 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [] 2 coaTina [[] 8 wNyLwRaP [ ] 4 FIBEAGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [] o1 NonE [X] 95 UNKNOWN [] 99 omHER
V. PIPING INFORMATION  CIRCLE A IFABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTHIF APPLIGABLE
A, SYSTEMTYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A@ 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION  A(U) 1 SINGLE wALL AU 2 DOUBLEWALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 85 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER
1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE {(PVC}A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE '
C. MATERIAL AND :
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW/COATING - A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ' AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LNETIGHTNESSTESTING [ ] 8 INERSTITAL - [ o0 OTHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECT!ON
{71 1 wisuaL cHEck [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION {7] 3 VAPOR MONITORING || 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 6 GROUND WATER MONITORING'

[] & Tank TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ 81 NONE [] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 98 OTHER
Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH
Unknown SUBSTANCE REMAINNG  UNKTIOWI1 GALLONS NERTmATERIAL? e [ ] NO[T]

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PEHJURY AND-TC} THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME DATE
{PRINTED & SIGNATURE} Fdwin Spencer o~ ) _;,:5/ 1 1 /3(}/92
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS compossn 0|= FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COQUNTY # JURISDICT:ON # - FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# lof1] [ocjo] (O [4[113]
PERMIT NUMBER PERAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE I PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (9-90) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORO034B-R4




. STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

. ' UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B
n
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,
MARKONLY - [ ] 1 New PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATION [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY GLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [::] 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT [:] 6 TEMPQRARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Liver ore Honda

I, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS -- SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK 1.D.# 1 8. MANUFACTURED BY:

Unknesin
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/NEAR) Urilnown D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: ;)
oL

I. TANKCONTENTS irA-tISMARKED, COMPLETEITEMC.
a [T 1 MOYOR VEHIGLE FUEL [] 4oL B, c. [] 'aREGULAR = [ ] 3 piEsEL [] e aviaTioNGAS

UNLEADED ™1 4 GasaHoL
[(71 2 PETROLEUM [] 8o EMPTY [_1 1 proouct 1b PREMIUM [ s serrue [ 7] 7 METHANOL
= UNLEADED
[T] 3 cHEMICAL PRODUCT [T] 95 unkNOWN (] 2 wasTe [] 2 vEapeD [ ] e9 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN TEM D, BELOW)

D. IF (A1} 15 NOTMARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A.S.%:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARKONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, ANG G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES ¥ BOX D

A TYPE OF {1 1 pouslE waLL [7] @ SiNGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] 95 unknows
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL D 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK) D 98 OTHER
B TANK 1 BARE STEEL [] 2 sTANLESS STEEL [ | 8 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
‘MATERIAL D 5 CONCRETE |:] 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE |:| 7 ALUMINUM D 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Primary Tank) ™) o sronzEe [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 9¢ oTHER
{ ] + RUBBER LINED [] 2 ALKYD LINWG [] 5 EPOXY LNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. INLTlﬁng { ] & aLass LmiNG [] & unLINED 85 UNKNOWN [] @ OTHER
1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ___ NO___
D.CORROSION L] ! POLYETHYLENE WRAP [] 2 COATING (] 3 viNYL WRAP [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [__] § CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] &1 NOME 95 UNKNOWN [™] 9 oTHER
V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND CR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLIGABLE
A, SYSTEM TYPE A U t SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A{u‘- 99 OTHER
b
B. CONSTRUCTION A U1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 85 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A@q BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
' CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL'COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ |7 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ]2 LINETIGHTNESSTESTING [ 3 WTERSTITIAL 99 OTHER

MONTORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
[] 1 wisuaL gHEck [ 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ 1 3 VAPORMONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING || 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING
{] 6 Tank TESTNG || 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ 1 91 NONE [] o5 UNKNoOWN [ ] 99 oTHER

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATICN

1. ESTIMATED PATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH = K
g‘% ETNOWN SUBSTANCE REMAINING EJH}{I'AOWH GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 YES NO D

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO '“!‘;HE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME DATE .
(PrRINTED 8 SIGNATURE, | GWAn Foencor e, 1 /an/0y

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE L.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSEDOF THE’"FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #

STATE D4 L1 b COIMGT CEIOEPI

PERMIT NUMBER I PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE I PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

FORM B (9-90) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FOR0034B-R4




Py

! STATE OF CALIFORNIA

R .
1 * STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD
¥ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
} COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
MARK ONLY X 1 new peamiT [] @ RENEWAL PERMIT [] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION Ej 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM (] 2 INTERM PERMIT (] a AMENDED PERMIT ] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
1, FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DBA OR FACILITY HAME NAME OF OPERATOR
Livermore Honda Jiir Hickok
ADDRESS NEAREST GROSS STREET PARCEL # {OPTICNAL)
3800 Pirst Street Liver«ore Avenue
CITY NAME STATE 7IP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Livermore CA Q4550 510:447--1100
m'ﬁqo?gfrg (X] CORPORATION  [3 WDIMDUAL () PARTNERSHIP [ l[.)(j)s(_}r.:*liér%ENCY ] COUNTY-AGENGY [C] STATE-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
v IF E.P.A. LD
TYPE OF BUSINESS D 1 GAS STATION D 2 DISTRIBUTOR ™ RESEIRJr;?:S: #OF TANKS AT SITE | E. 7. A, 1 D.# (optional)
{T] = FARM (] 4 PROCESSOR [X] § OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 3 CACOO0B57808
¥
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSCN ({SECONDARY) + optlonal
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) _ '
___Spencer, Edwin 510-837-6204 Hickok, Jim ALy Lo MY
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) 510-447-1100
Spenoer, Edwin 510-837~6204 HiCkC)kl Jim EHONE # W-!-TH AR!':.': CODE

Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

NAME
Edwin Spencer _ _ :
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v boxloindicate B3 inotviouaL 7] LOCAL-AGENCY [ sTaTE-AGERCY
880 Columbiam Court ] CORPORATION ] PARTNERSHIP  [) GOUNTY-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
| CITY NAME STATE ZIPCODE . PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Danville CA 94526 510-837-6204
ll, TANK OQWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED) _
NAME OF OWNER CARE OF ADDAESS INFORMATION
Spencar, Edwin . _
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS + box [0 indicala B ] INDIVIDUAL [_] LOCAL-AGENCY [} STATE-AGENCY
’ 880 ColunbiaeCourt ] CORPORATION [ ] PARTHERSH® [ ] COUNTY-AGENGY [} FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Danville CA 94526 510-837-6204

iv. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.
vk Ha [4]4)-[ ] | [ [ [ ]

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S} USED

[] 2 GUARANTEE [ 3 INSURANCE
(] 8 EXEMPTICN ] 99 OTHER

[ 1 SELFINSURED ] 4 SURETY BOND

v’ box windkcate
£ 5 \ETTER OF CREDIT

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

Legal notification and bilfing will be sent lo the tank owner unless box 1 or 1l is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L D L. I:l 118 D
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDEF? LTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & SEGNATU APPLICANT'S TITLE DATE MONTH/DAY/YEAR
£dwin Spencel™ % Owner 11/30/92
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY '
COUNTY # V JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

INNNENE

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL

CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL

BUPVISOR - DISTRICT GODE - OPTIONAL

FORI!HIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS ISA CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
A(5-91)

FOR00334-5




white -env.heaith
yvellow -facilly
oirk -files

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Zz rigl tion_For

ILA BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19}

__ 1. Immediate Repoding 2703
___ 2.Bus. Plan $las, 25503(b)
— 3. RR Cexs > 30 days 25503.7
__ d.Inventory Information 25504{a}
___ 5. Inventory Comptete 2730
___ & Emeigancy Response 25504(b)
__ 1. lreining 25804¢(c}
_.. 8. Deflclency 25805(q)
. 9. Modification 25505(b)
I.B ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS
10, eglstration Fomm Flled 28533(a)
11. Form Completle 25533(b)

12. RMPP Conlents
13. knplement Sch. Regd? (Y/N)

25534(¢)

FETLTTT

14. OHfSite Conseq. Assess. 25524(c)
15. Proboble Risk Assessment  25534(cdh)
14. Parsons Resporulble 25534(Q)
V7. Certificaton 25534(n
__.. 14, Exernplion Request? (Y/N)  25535(b)
___1v. Trade Sectet Requested? 25538

HI. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

T, Permit Application

2. Pipatine Leck Detection
3, Raco!ds Malntenance
4. Ralaose Report

5, Closure Plors

2712
265
2670

25284 (H&s)
25292 (H&S)

Slte
D

—_ 3"’/22,
Site Address ‘350‘9 /él

Clty L\\/ g ol Ip M550
MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

Phone

. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Il. Busfness Plans, Acute Hazordous Materials
v+ lll. Underground Tanks

* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)
Commenits: .
Tars ﬁéf/ﬁL\/ HEA 4 562 Gallen
WAkTE o At whailk Ham foen ssT o Ust
Foe AT legaT /Yo S8 Areon i To™ Tte
Z3 o= Yo Calipewin ' cove of (}’\egu\LZCJm,,

__ & Mathod

1) wMontrly Test

2) Doty Vodose
Semi-cnnudl gnawater
Ona fima sols

3) Daty Vodose
One fime sols
Anrual fank test

4) Monthly Gnawearter
One ime by

5) Doy imventory
Annud tank tesfing
Cord ploe leck det
Vodeose/gndwater men,

&) Dally Frventory
Arnual tank testing
Cont plpe lack det

7 Waakldy Tank Gouge
Annud tonk 5ing

8) Annual Tark Testing
Dally vantory
) Other

Monliarng for Exlsling Tanks

___ 1. Precis Tank Test
Daie:

___ 8. Fnwventory Rec,

9. SolTesting.

___ 10, Graund Walter.

2643

2644
2646
2647

Doy UMbdbiounts  STouse Trmk_ st Be . users
pud! £ owniA> bu:—}{w /27 QAJ/S-;
wa A Hepely owbmas o EBowms 7 Hb5

“Taplt _oe A’)In&é ‘I-V Bpedc 0 Seree, T e
O\CL(_,‘Q_ 1Jr BALl Wéen\/tccf &W‘lMTA/E'SZ)
Yesl awn Krelw T éHTaess Tes] sl T
Yo buempr (Befﬁs;u: ’TL@,, wasle o, | Thads |14

(aceO Bl tn G\ 1LE

__ Vi.Monitor Plan
. 12, Acces. Sacuo
. 13.Pigns Submit
Oote:
14 AsBuit
Date:

2632
2

New Tanks

2635

Rev 6/88

Contact:

Title:

inspector:

Signature:

;&fw Suafr

Signature:




STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK INSTALLATION
FORMC

S 7

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM

|. SITE LOCATION
STREET __ 2S00 /= SoFEST
Y _Lvtaz oris el COUNTY __ Ltz v 705

1. INSTALLATION (mark all that apply):

[~ The installer has been certified by the tank and piping manufacturers.

= The installation has been inspected and certified by a registered professional engineer.

=%~ The installation has been inspected and approved by the implementing agency.

5<&7 All work listed on the manufacturer's installation checklist has been completed.

=~ The installation Contractor has been cerlified or licensed by the Contractors State License Board.

P Another method was used as allowed by the implementing agency. (Please specify.)

a ation provigéd is true to the best of my belief and knowledge.
‘Tank Owner/Agen 7% Date /f/%?
ans Lwie /<

Print Name a / \7/,;7 A0 & Phone (~{/'é7} L/ T fi0
Address _ BELo 3T Lvszames g QI‘/ S\

. OATH 1 certify that the i

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #

s L1 LI1) [TILLLT] [TT1LT]

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS A & B UNLESS THEY HAVE BEEN FILED PREVIOUSLY

FOR0O35CT

FORM C (7/07)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING FORM "C  TANK INSTALLATION CERTIFHL TN

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

1.

INSTALLATION:  WARK ALL OF THE ITEMS THAT APPLY TO INDICATE THAT TH

OATH:

Each tank system must be In compliance with the federal and state technical
standards, contained in law and regulations, for tank and piping installation,

This certification shall be compleied by either the UST owner oF represeratmév

[

One certification is required for each tank system. This form shall be used to
make the required certification. '
AN
Please type or print clearly all requested informatlon (tor printang, please use|a
herd point writing instrument).

Submit the completed certification to the appropriate Local Implementing Agency.

111

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS ARE MET.

THE TANK OWHNER OR AGENT SHALL CERTIFY, BY SIGNING THE
CERTIFICATION, THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IS TRUE AND
CORRECT. THE PERSON’S NAME SHOULD BE PRINTED UNDER THE
SIGNATURE.




...uamm“‘hsi"‘ﬂ'mml

l ) STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

o F UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B
E.3
I R - 7 COMPLETE'A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.
MARK ONLY [(] 1 New peRmIT [ 3 RENEWAL PERMIT ,ﬁ 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [] 2 INTERM PERMIT [ 7] 4 AMENDED PERMIT P<s TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE % 8 TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

I, TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IE UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK L.O. ¥ A/)V/(A/ftun/ B. MANUFACTURED BY: /]ﬂ’/d){,‘/w m{/? C’C,‘
C. DATE INSTALLED (MQ/DAY/YEAR) /;2 . 77 D. TANK GAPACITY IN GALLONS: S0
. TANK CONTENTS  IFA-11SMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
A [} 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL []4on B. c. [] 'afERLE [ |8 DieseL [] & aviaTion Gas
[ 2 PETROLEUM B 80 EMPTY [} 1 probucT [] o pRemuM % ‘; JG;::SSLL [ ] 7 METHANOL
[} a cHemicAL PRODUGT [] o5 unkNOwN | . [ed72 WASTE [C] 2 EapeD [] o9 OTHER (OESCRIBE IN (TEM D. BELOW)

D. IF (A.1)15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED p YA C.AS #-

Il TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

A TYPE OF [] + oousLE watL <l 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [} o5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM [] 2 snGLE waLL © ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || 99 OTHER
B, TANK [] 1 eaResTERL { ] 2 STAINLESS STEEL [] 3 FBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
'MATEFII AL ] s concreTe [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM ] 8 100% METHW COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{PrimaryTank) [ | o BRONZE [] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ 95 UNKNOWN  [aweko99 OTHER L 5n 2 v/ g'zg’(
(3} 1 RUBBER LINED [T 2 AKYD LG [[] @ €EPOXY LINNG || 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. “ﬂ:mgn (] 5 ouass uNING [} & UNLINED [7$ 95 UNKNOWN [] ¢o otHER
IS LINING MATERIAL GOMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES___ NO__
D. CORROSION [ ] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP 2 COATING [ ] 3 vinve wrap 7] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [__| 91 NONE [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [C] s» oTHER .
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL  SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR),

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEM TYPE AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A Y 99 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE )
CORROSION A U & ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANCI COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U} 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 DTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] 1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING ] A [~ es oTHER

MONTORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ ]t visUAL CHECK [_| 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [_] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[} 6 TaNK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 81 NONE Loedro5 unknOWN [ ] s9 OTHER
VI, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST O/DAYHY R 2, ESTIMATEDLGUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WiTH .
js W ) SUBSTANGE REMAINING S GauLons INERT MATERIAL ? YES [ ] NQS
THIS FORM HAS BEEN GOMPLETED UNDER PENALTV\OF/PERJURY. ANDXO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANT'S NAME

{PRINTED & SIGNATURE) 257 M’a /Q_ K A/g’?& 7& {/I{? “/‘ DATI% qa?

4
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD, N,Uﬁrgn’ls COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY¥  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD# [o[f] [Pofo] [N V[ HTT3] [o]o]ocel®
PERMIT NUMBER ' PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE 4 . Z (i,ﬁ S"

FORM B [7-51) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED,

FOR0034B-RS




! | STATE OF CALIFCRNIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

. ) UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B
COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.
MARK ONLY .E" i NEW PERMIT ("} 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [—_‘] 2 INTERIM PERMIT (] # AMENDED PERMIT [] & TEMPCRARY TANK CLOSURE % 8 TANK REMOVED
DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: Z ANy P D s 2 %‘V’M

l. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN _
A. OWNER'S TANK LD.# (/A Y /6 Vi Lon / B. MANUFACTURED BY: S L, KW 27 < o f/z'// &.

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) / ’(’ - 77 D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: % L8O
I TANKCONTENTS  iFA.11SMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
A [ 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [] 4oL B. c. Ve [ ] = omseL [ 7] 8 AVIATION GAS
[] = PETROLEUM [] s0 empry M 1 PRODUCT [} 1o PREMIUM [_] 4 easanoL [ ] 7 METHANOL
UNLEADED [ | 5 JETFUEL
(] 3 cHemicAL PRODUCT [] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 2 wasTE [_] 2 LeapeD [ ] 9 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D. BELOW)

D. 1F (A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUSSTANGE STORED C.AS.#:
P

Hl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES N BOXD AND £

A TYPEOF {7 1 DOUBLE walL DX 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] s5 unkNOWN
SYSTEM 71 2 swale waiL " [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ | 99 OTHER
B, TANK ] 1 eaRe sTERL ] 2 STAINLESS STEEL [ ] & FBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEEL CLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
'MATERIAL { ] 5 concreTE L] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE || 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/iERP
{PimaryTank) [ ] o BRONZE [] 10 GALvANIZED STEEL [ ] o5 UNKNOWN  [5<"09 OTHER /‘7;2,3@1/ S7ZL
(] + ruBBeR LINED [] 2 AKYD LNING [] s EPOXY LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
c. 'NJ?Eg"gR [] 5 atass LINNG [] & unLmen 5 o5 unknowN {__] 99 oTHER
15 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___
D. CORROSION [] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP E’a COATING [} 3 vINYL wRaP [T7] 4 FiBERGLASS RENFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s GATHODIC PROTEGTION [ | 91 NONE [} o5 unknowN {] 90 oTHER
E.SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) : OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) .

IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

A. SYSTEMTYPE AU 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER

B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENGH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 9 OTHER

C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONGCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U g 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]t AUTOMATICLINELEAKOETECTOR [ 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING T oo [Jea otHER

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[T + visuAL cHECK [5€] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ _| 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ & 7ank TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 81 NONE [] 95 UNKNOWN [] 93 oTHER
VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YA) 2. ESTMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WASTANKFILEDWITH oo No []
SUBSTANCEREMAINING GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? S

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, MD ;0' THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT +

) Iy A W72

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE ID. NUMBER i5 COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# [o[\] [elofe] [OTMI4[1[3 [Olo[O]e[o[ ¥
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATEL‘_ 2l 61 -

FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED."
FOROG34B-R5




. _)‘,f";-‘v -.}-‘:,437' i 5-*:%: . H . H "
B - SRR A ; ’ P
_ ff_ E.—a; [ 2 O 7 ‘
- d STATE OF CALIFORNIA '
o ¢ STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD .
a R UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICAT!ON FOBM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
MARK ONLY Bﬂ NEW PERMIT [ ] 3 ReNEwAL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION [ "] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED SITE
— ONEITEM [:} 2 INTERM PERMIT [] 4 amenDED PERMIT [ ]e TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE :

I‘ FAClLﬁWSlTE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED) _
DBA OR FACIHITY NAME NAME OF OgRATOR
LivEs 'Z;‘z?ﬂf&'?- LTS f/ﬂf@f G—;%d/é}/

ADDR;ESS ' NEAREST 2ROSS STREET PARCEL # (OPTIONALY
3900 /¥ sSomeer 027007 AU
CITY NAME . STATE ZIP £ODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Live ICro7PIC = CA 5 y 4550 S ~ e/ P —an
m‘;[,?gfm ,E'EOHPORATION ' (] INDIVIDUAL |'____1 PAHTNERSHIP (| B?sf:TJ;‘LIg.T%Ech ] COUNTY-AGENCY [ srate.aGENCY [ FEDER&L.AGEQCY
TYPE OF BUSINESS 5 STAT 20 -+ IF INDIAN |# OF TANKS AT SITE | E:P. A, . |. D.# foptional) ™
S e« oncowon g soen | oiinl 2 |eal
OO LTEES
EMERGENCY'-C‘DNTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) : EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) optlonal
DAYS: NAME (LAST, Fmsn PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, Ftﬂsn e
VOKOR  Zon?  SO-447-342 | Coss & rar ot 4/ ?9&;(
NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) * PRONE # WITH AREA CODE NIGHTS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) ol

HolhOk , ZTr  SJD - 44D T cé;wéy N7,
. PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION : - N
[D <Z‘;\/(1{/f( : - . e
MAILING OR STREET ADDRAESS v boxwindicate . SaaRDivIDUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY ’
. . ’ T L) [3 CORPORATION ) PARTNERSHIP | [__] COUNTY-AGENCY [ FEDERAL-AGENGY
cITY NAL? STATE zmpcg; PHONE # WiTH AREA C.OD'E' : _
Yt ) Ssvni72, o308 510 - HpH VAo
lll. TANK OWNER INFOBMATION - {MUST BE COMPLETED) _ ' . '
NAME OF OWNER CARE CF ADDRESS INFORMATION
FD S P EnN {L&’C : . _ _
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS . v boxoindicale _ [de INDIVIDUAL [ 3 LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY-— )
. ST d W 12l Sy T 153 | I CORPORTION. [T PARTNERSHIP  [T] GOUNTY-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENGY
CiTY sz? § _ ngE RF 055 "PHONE # WiTH AREA CODE. e
£A SANT o0 - A Js€€ | &/p-445-Ller.
V. BOARD QF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 If questions arise.
wakhe 4[4[ T T [ [ [ ]
V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD{S) USED .
o box o ndicats {771 1 SELFINSURED [] 2 GUARANTEE [ 3. INSURANCE {1 4 SURETY 80ND. .
] s LETTER OF CREDIT [ & EXEMPTION [T 93 OTHER: . o
VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent to the tank owner unless box | of i is chiecked.
CHECK ONE 80X INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: R i:| 1. [:!
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COM}’LETE (2] UND?PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE IS TRUE AND COHRECT
APPLICANT'S NAME (PRINTED & sm&‘g?muas) APPLICANT'S TITLE DATE MONTHDAVIVEAR o 1
) a /t//{!% St yIel Lttt d0s 2 ' 05495 43,( 1
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY o/ o _
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # - _ FACKITY # - -
[o]] - o Ta 3]
LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL {CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRIGT CODE - OPTIONAL _
THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1} OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

FORAM A {5-91) FORQIAS '






